Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market prices. The Institute’s exposures to market risk is limited to cash as it has no borrowings or unit priced
investment facilities. The Institute has no exposure to foreign currency risk and does not enter into commodity contracts.

The effect on profit and equity due to a reasonably possible change in risk variable is outlined in the information below,
for interest rate and other price risk. A reasonably possible change in risk variable has been determined after taking into
account the economic environment in which the Institute operates and the time frame for the assessment (i.e. until the
end of the next annual reporting period). The sensitivity analysis is based on risk exposures in existence at the statement
of financial position date. The analysis assumes all other variables remain constant.

Interest rate risk

Exposures arise from cash and cash equivalents bearing variable interest rates. The Economic Entity does not
hold fixed rate assets and liabilities. Sensitivity to a +1% movement in rates and -1% movement in rates and its
impact is set out below:

 $’000

Carrying amount Profit Equity Profit Equity

2022 Financial Assets   -1%   +1%

Cash and Cash Equivalents 4,577 (46) (46) 46 46

 Carrying amount Profit Equity Profit Equity

2021 Financial Assets   -1%   +1%

Cash and Cash Equivalents 3,617 (36) (36) 36 36

iii. Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the entity will be unable to meet its payment obligations when they fall due. The entity
continuously manages risk through monitoring future cashflows to ensure adequate holdings of high quality liquid assets.

During the current and prior year, there were no defaults of loans payable. No assets have been pledged as collateral.

The entity’s exposure to liquidity risk is deemed insignificant based on prior period’s data and current assessment of risk.

The liabilities are recognised for amounts due to be paid in the future for goods or services received, whether or not